REGION

December 20, 2012 Legislative and Planning Services
Office of the Regional Clerk

The Honourable Dalton McGuinty &?&iﬁfgﬁ R 1

Premier of Ontario Email: RegionalClerk@halton.ca
The Government of Ontario

Room 281, Main Legislative Building, Queen's Park
Toronto ON M7A 1A1

VIA EMAIL

Dear Premier McGuinty:

Please be advised that at its meeting held Wednesday, December 12, 2012, the Council of

the Regional Municipality of Halton adopted the following resolution:

RESOLUTION: OMB Costs - Provincial Growth Plan

WHEREAS the Region was required by the Province to bring Halton’s Official Plan into
conformity with the Provincial Growth Plan, as mandated by the Places to Grow Act,

AND WHEREAS the Region approved Regional Plan Amendment No. 37 on June 3,
2009 and approved Regional Plan Amendment No. 38 on December 16, 2009 as
required by the Province under the Places to Grow Act, thereby fulfilling the
requirement to achieve conformity with the Provincial Growth Plan, at significant cost
to the Region;

AND WHEREAS the Province approved Regional Plan Amendment No. 37 on
November 25, 2009 and approved Regional Official Plan Amendment No. 38 on
November 24, 2011,

AND WHEREAS the Region passed a Resolution on July 7, 2010 requesting the
Province to take responsibility for any Ontario Municipal Board hearings relating to the
aforesaid approvals and to assume responsibility for all costs incurred by the Region to
defend the Growth Plan conformity exercise;

AND WHEREAS the Region has received a total of 41 appeals to Regional Official
Plan Amendment Nos. 37 and 38 and must now defend the Official Plan and the
Growth Plan conformity exercise undertaken by the Region at an Ontario Municipal
Board hearing;

AND WHEREAS the hearing to resolve these appeals is scheduled to commence on "

September 23, 2013, for a period of 19 weeks and will require the participation of
various legal, planning and other expert witnesses, the cost of which to Halton's
taxpayers will be several million dollars;

AND WHEREAS it continues to be the Region’s firm position that because it is the
Province through legislation that has mandated municipalities to achieve conformity
with the Growth Plan, as set out in the Places to Grow Act, municipalities should not
be required to assume the costs of defending their respective Growth Plan conformity
exercises on an appeal to the Ontario Municipal Board.
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NOW THEREFOR BE IT RESOLVED:

1. THAT Regional Council reaffirms its resolution of July 7, 2010, attached as
Appendix “1" hereto,

2. THAT this Resolution be forwarded to the Premier and the Minister of Municipal
Affairs and Housing, Haiton's MPPs and all party leaders in Ontario for their
consideration and action.

3. THAT this resolution be forwarded to the City of Burlington and the Towns of
Oakville, Miiton and Halton Hills, to all other Regional and Local Municipalities
within the Greater Golden Horseshoe area affected by the Provincial Growth Plan
and to the Association of Municipalites of Ontario, for their consideration and
endorsement.

4. THAT this Resolution be forwarded to all other recipients of Regional Council's
original resolution of July 7, 2010, for their information and action.

As per the above resolution, please accept this correspondence for your information and
consideration.

Sincerely,
G Z

Regional Chair

c. Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing
The Honourable Dwight Duncan
7 Queen's Park Crescent, 7" floor
Toronto ON M7A 1Y7
financecommunications.fin@ontario.ca

Kevin Flynn, MPP, Oakville
2330 Lakeshore Road W. Unit 2
Oakville ON L6L 1H3

kfiynn MPP@liberal ola.or

Jane McKenna, MPP, Burlington
760 Brant Street, Suite 44
Burlington ON L7R 4B7

jane.mckenna@pc.ola.org

Ted Chudleigh, MPP, Halton
172 Mill Street, Unit 1
Milton ON, L9T 182

ted chudleigh@ontia.ola.org

Ted Arnott, MPP, Wellington-Halton Hills
181 St. Andrew St E, 2nd Floor
Fergus ON N1M 1P9

ted.arnott@pc.ola.org




Tim Huddack, Leader of the Official Opposition
Room 381, Main Legislative Building

Queen's Park

Toronto, Ontario M7A 1A8
tim.hudakco@pc.ola.org

Andrea Horwath, Leader New Democratic Party of Ontario
Room 113, Main Legislative Building, Queen's Park
Toronto, Ontario M7A 1A5

ahomwath-gp@ndp.on.ca

Ms. Angela Morgan, City Clerk
City of Burlington

426 Brant St

Burlington ON L7R 326
morgana@burlington.ca

Ms. Suzanne Jones, Town Cierk
Town of Halton Hiils

1 Halton Hills Dr

Halton Hilis ON L7G 5G2

suzannej@haltonhills.ca

Mr. Troy McHarg, Town Clerk
Town of Milton

150 Mary St

Milton ON LOT 625

townclerk@milton.ca

Ms. Cathie Best, Town Clerk
Town of Oakville

1225 Trafalgar Rd

Oakville ON L6H OH3

townclerk@oakville.ca

Regional and Local Municipalities within the Greater Golden Horseshoe

City of Barrie, Dawn McAlpine, dmcalpine@barrie.ca

City of Brampton, Peter Fay, peter.fay@brampton.ca

City of Brantford, Darryl J. Lee, diee@brantford.ca

City of Cambridge, Alex Mitchell, mitchella@cambridge.ca

City of Guelph, Lois A. Giles, clerks@guelph.ca

City of Hamilton, Rose Caterini, clerk@hamilton.ca

City of Kawartha Lakes, Judy Currins, jeurrins@city kawarthalakes.on.ca
City of Kitchener, Randy Gosse, randy.gosse@kitchener.ca

City of Mississauga, Crystal Greer, crystal.greer@mississauga.ca

City of Niagara Falls, Dean lorfida, diorfida@niagarafalls.ca

City of Orlllia, Gayle Jackson, gjackson@orillia.ca

City of Oshawa, Sandra Krangc, skranc@oshawa.ca

City of Peterborough, John Kennedy, jkennedy@peterborough.ca

City of Pickering, Debbie Shields, clerks@cityofpickering.com

City of Port Colbome, Ashley Grigg, ashlevgrigg@portcolborme.ca

City of St. Catharines, Dan Carnegie, dcarnegie@stcatharines.ca

City of Thorold, Susan M. Daniels, clerk@thorold.com

City of Toronto, Ulii S. Watkiss, cletk@toronto.ca

City of Vaughan, Jeffrey A. Abrams, jeffrey.abrams@vaughan.ca

City of Waterloo, Susan Greatrix, susan.greatrix@waterico.ca

City of Welland, Christine Mintoff, clerk@welland.ca

County of Brant, Jayne Carman, jayne.carman@brant.ca

County of Dufferin, Pam Hillock, phillock@dufferincounty.on.ca

County of Northumberland, Diane Cane, caned@northumberiandcounty.ca
County of Peterborough, Sally Saunders, ssaunders@county.peterborough.on.ca
County of Simcoe, Brenda Clark, brenda.clark@simcoe.ca

County of Wellington, Scott Wilson, scottw@wellington.ca

Haldimand County, Janis Lankester, eeichenbaum@haldimandcounty.on.ca
Municipality of Brighton, Gayle Frost, afrost@brighton.ca

Municipality of Clarington, Patti L. Barrie, pbarrie@clarington.net
Municipality of Port Hope, Sue Dawe, sdawe@porthope.ca




Municipality of Trent Hills, Margaret Montgomery, marg.montgomery@trenthills.ca
Norfolk County, Beverley Waad, bev.wood@norfolkcounty.ca

Regional Municipality of Durham, Patricia Madill, clerks@durham.ca

Regional Municipality of Niagara, Kevin Bain, kevin bain@niagararegion.ca
Regional Municipality of Peel, Kathryn Lockyear, kathryn.lockyear@peelregion.ca
Regional Municipality of Waterloo, Kris Fletcher, fkris@region.waterloo.on.ca
Regional Municipality of Yark, Denis Kelly, denis kelly@york.ca

Town of Ajax, Martin de Rond, martin.derond@townofajax.com

Town of Aurora, John D. Leach, jleach@e-aurora.ca

Town of Bradford West Gwillimbury, Glen Knox, gknox@townofbwg.com

Town of Caledon, Karen Landry, karen.landry@caledon.ca

Town of Cobourg, Lorraine V. Brace, lbrace@cobourg.ca

Town of Collingwood, Sara Almas, salmas@collingwood.ca

Town of East Gwillimbury, Kathleen Foster, kfoster@eastgwillimbury.ca

Town of Erin, Kathryn Ironmonger, kathryn.ironmonger@erin.ca

Town of Fort Erie, Carolyn Kett, cketi@forterie.on.ca

Town of Georgina, Rotand Chenier, rchenier@georgina.ca

Town of Grimsby, Hazel Soady-Easton, hsoady-easton@town.grimsby.on.ca
Town of Halton Hills, Suzanne Jones, suzannej@haltonhills.ca

Town of Innisfil, Jason Reynar, jskorobohacz@innisfil.ca

Town of Lincoln, William Kolasa, wkolasa@lincoln.ca

Town of Markham, Kimberley Kitteringham, kkitteringham@markham.ca

Town of Midland, Andrea Fay, afay@midland.ca

Town of Minto, Jane M. Steller, jane@town.minto.on.ca

Town of Mono, Keith McNenly, keith@townofmono.com

Town of New Tecumseth, Gayla McDonald, clerk@town.newtecumseth.on.ca
Town of Newmarket, Anita Moore, amoore@newmarket.ca

Town of Niagara-on-the-Lake, Holly Dowd, hdowd@notl.org

Town of Orangeville, Cheryl Johns, ciohns@orangeville.ca

Town of Petham, Nancy Bozzato, NJBozzato@pelham.ca

Town of Penetanguishene, Holly Bryce, hbryce@penetanguishene.ca

Town of Richmond Hill, Donna McLarty, dmclarty@richmondhill.ca

Town of Shelburne, John Telfer, jtelfer@townofshelburne.on.ca

Town of Wasaga Beach, Twyla Nicholson, clerk@wasagabeach.com

Town of Whitby, Debi A. Wilcox, wilcoxd@whitby.ca

Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville, Michele Kennedy, michele.kennedy@townofws.ca
Township of Adjala-Tosorontio, Barb Kane, bkane@townshipadijtos.on.ca
Township of Alnwick/Haldimand, Terrence (Terry) Korotki, rvandemoosdyk@ainwickhaldimand.ca
Township of Amaranth, Susan M. Stone, suestone@amaranth-eastgary.ca
Township of Asphodel-Norwood, Valerie Przybilla, vprzybilla@asphodelnorwood.com
Township of Brock, Thomas G. Getlinby, tgettinby@townshipofbrock.ca
Township of Cavan-Monaghan, Gail Empey, services@cavanmonaghan.net
Township of Centre Wellington, Marion Morris, mmorris@centrewellington.ca
Township of Clearview, Robert Campbell, becampbell@clearview.ca

Township of Cramahe, Christie Alexander, christie@cramahetownship.ca
Township of Douro-Dummer, Linda G. Moher, lindamo@dourodummer.on.ca
Township of East Garafraxa, Susan M. Stone, township@amaranth-eastgary.ca
Township of Essa, Bonnie Sander, bsander@essatownship.on.ca

Township of Galway-Cavendish-Harvey, Natalie Garnett, ngarett@galwaycavendishharvey.ca
Township of Guelph/Eramosa, Meaghen Reid, mreid@get.on.ca

Township of Hamilton, Kate Surerus, ksurerus@hamiltontownship.ca

Township of Havelock-Belmont-Methuen, Glenn Girven, agirven@hbmtwp.ca
Township of King, Chris Somerville, ksmyth@king.ca

Township of Melancthon, Denise B. Holmes, dholmes@melancthontownship.ca
Township of Mulmur, Terry M. Horner, thorner@mulmurtownship.ca

Township of North Dumfries, Rodger Mordue, rmordue@township.northdumfries.on.ca
Township of North Kawartha, Connie Parent, c.parent@northkawartha.on.ca
Township of Oro-Medonte, Doug lrwin, dirwin@oro-medonte.ca

Township of Otonabee-South Monaghan, Heather Scott, hscott@osmtownship.ca
Township of Puslinch, Brenda Law, brendal@puslinch.ca

Township of Ramara, Janice Mckinnon, jmckinnon@ramara.ca

Township of Scugog, Kim Coates, kcoates@scugog.ca

Township of Severn, W. Henry Sander, hsander@townshipofsevern.com
Township of Springwater, John Daly, info@springwater.ca

Township of Tay, Alison Thomas, athomas@tay.ca

Township of Tiny, Douglas Luker, diuker@tiny.ca

Township of Uxbridge, Debbie Leroux, dleroux@town.uxbridge.on.ca

Township of Wainfleet, Tanya Lamb, TLamb@wainfleet.ca




Township of Wellesley, Susan Duke, sduke@township.wellesley.on.ca

Township of Wellington North, Lorraine Heinbuch, lheinbuch@wellington-north.com
Township of West Lincoln, Carolyn Langley, clangley@westlincoln.ca

Township of Wilmot, Barbara Mcl.eod, barb.mcleod@wilmot.ca

Township of Woolwich, Christine Broughton, cbroughton@woolwich.ca

L. Cheung

Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO)
200 University Ave,, Suite 801

Toronto ON M5H 3C6

Icheung@amo.on.ca;




APPENDIX 1 to Notice of Motion
EXCERPT

* Amended/Added by Committee
** Amended/Added by Council
Adopted by Council July 14, 2010, Meeting No. (09-10

THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HALTON

NEW BUSINESS

13. Request to the Province to Cover all Appeal Costs to the Ontario Municipal Board
* for Growth Plan Conformity Exercises

&
ek

RECOMMENDATION

WHEREAS the Province of Ontario initiated and passed The Places to Grow Act;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to that Provincial initiative under The Places to Grow
Act, the Province issued a Provincial Growth Plan for the Greater Toronto Area
and pursuant to that Act requires municipalities at the Regional and Local levels
to amend their Official Plans to bring them into conformity with that Provincial
Growth Plan;

AND WHEREAS any Official Plan passed to achieve conformity with the
Provincial Growth Plan must be approved by the Province;

AND WHEREAS the Province permits appeals of its approval decisions on
Regional and Local Official Plans regarding conformity to be appealed to the
Ontario Municipal Board despite the fact that any appeals of the Growth Plan
itself are handled by way of a Hearing Officer who reports to the Province and the
Province makes the final Decision;

AND WHEREAS the defence of any Regional and/or Local Official Plan to
achieve conformity the Provincial Growth Plan can be a long and costly process in
front of the Ontario Municipal Board;

AND WHEREAS municipalities are expected to defend their Official Plans for
conformity at the Ontario Municipal Board despite the fact that the municipalities
have had to pass those municipal official plans by reason of the Provincial Places
to Growth Act;

AND WHEREAS in Halton, the Region of Halton has passed Regional Official
Plan Amendments #37 and 38 as required by The Places to Grow Act and in the
case of Regional Official Plan Amendment #37 that amendment was approved by
the Province and then appealed by development interests to the Ontario Municipal
Board and the same is likely to occur with Regional Official Plan Amendment #38
and with some if not all of the corresponding local official plan amendments;
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AND WHEREAS even without any appeals to the Ontario Municipal Board there
are significant costs for municipalities participating in the Provincially required
Growth Plan conformity exercises pursuant to The Places to Grow Act;

AND WHEREAS such municipalities should not have the added cost of
participating in OMB appeals of the various Regional and Local Official Plans
produced in compliance with Provincial requirement for conformity with the
Provincial Growth Plan;

AND WHEREAS the Province itself, in defending its Growth Plan and indeed
other Provincial Plans such as the Greenbelt Plan has only hearing officer report
exercises in response to changes and amendments sought by others to its
Provincial Plans such as the Growth Plan and the Greenbelt Plan.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

1. THAT the Province of Ontario be requested to take responsibility for any
Ontario Municipal Board appeal hearings related to any approvals of
Regional and Local Official Plan Amendments that are passed pursuant to
The Places to Grow Act in order to achieve conformity with that Act such
that all costs related to defending a Growth Plan Conformity exercise
before the Ontario Municipal Board are covered by the Province including
the retention of any legal counsel, planning consultants, and other
consultants and witnesses and also the time for Provincial or Regional or
Local staff required as part of any defence before the Ontario Municipal
Board.

2. THAT the Province of Ontario be requested to provide “intervener
funding” to any municipalities affected by the appeal of any Growth Plan
conformity, Official Plan amendment to the Ontario Municipal Board so as
to enable the municipalities involved to defend their positions with respect
to the Provincial Growth Plan conformity exercise before the Ontario
Municipal Board without added cost to the Municipal Service and
Delivery System and higher property taxes.

3. THAT a letter be sent by the Regional Chair along with this Resolution to
the Premier of the Province of Ontario and the Minister of Municipal
Affairs and Housing for their consideration and action in having the
Province take the lead and the responsibility for the costs of any appeal
proceedings before the Ontario Municipal Board on Growth Plan
Conformity Official Plans by Regional and Local municipalities and by
providing intervener funding to those municipalities who would be
involved in any appeal proceedings respecting Growth Plan Conformity
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Exercises.

4, THAT this Resolution be forwarded to all of the Regional and Local
Municipalities within the Greater Golden Horseshoe and to the
Association of Municipalities of Ontario for their support and endorsement
of this Resolution.

x%x 5. THAT this Resolution be forwarded to Halton’s MPPs, the Large Urban
Mayors’ Caucus of Ontario (LUMCO) and Greater Toronto Area (GTA)
Mayors and Chairs.
6. THAT this Resolution be forwarded to all party leaders in Ontario.
s« 7. THAT the Regional Chair write to the above-noted groups to request

support for this Resolution and to the Province of Ontario to request that
these costs be included in an amendment to the Development Charges Act.

kok sk ok sk ko %k ok

COMMITTEE NOTES

MEMBERS PRESENT: T. Adams, Chair
R. Bonnette (arrived at 9:50 a.m.), J. Dennison, A. Elgar,
A. Johnston, B. Lee, J. Taylor
G. Carr, Regional Chair

STAFF PRESENT: Pat Moyle, C.A.O.
M. Meneray, M. Zamojc, R. Glenn, K. Kielt

ALSO PRESENT: R. Beaman, Thomson, Rogers
Item No. 13 — Correspondence from the Town of Halton Hills re: “Motion — Request to Province
to Cover all Appeal Costs to the Ontario Municipal Board for Growth Plan Conformity

Exercises” was distributed, a copy of which is included in the Information Section of the Council
agenda for July 14, 2010.
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